## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

CASE NO.: 65,402

ν.

MARVIN L. LESSNE,

Respondent.

FB CASE NOS.: 17D83F33, 17D83F45, 7D83F60, 17D83F63, 17D83F64, 17D83F65, 17D83F71, 17D83F74, 17D83F77, 17D83F78, 17D83F82, 17D83F83, 17D83F90, 17D83104

/ CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

## PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL GUILTY PLEA AND ENTRY OF FINAL ORDER OF DISCIPLINE

Complainant, The Florida Bar, through its undersigned Bar Counsel, pursuant to Rule 11.13(6)(c), article XI, of the Integration Rule of The Florida Bar, requests that this Court approve the Conditional Guilty Plea attached hereto as Exhibit A, and in support thereof would state as follows:

- 1. On or about March 21, 1984, respondent, Marvin L. Lessne, through his attorney, submitted his Conditional Guilty Plea in this matter to The Florida Bar for the Bar's consideration.
- 2. On or about May 19, 1984, the Board of Governors of The Florida Bar at their meeting in Daytona Beach, Florida approved such plea.
- 3. Pursuant to paragraph 5 of his plea, respondent agrees to have taxed against him the costs incurred by The Florida Bar with respect to this matter. The costs so incurred by The Florida Bar are \$849.59. An Affidavit As To Costs is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that this Court approve Respondent's Conditional Guilty Plea and enter an order of discipline consistent therewith, to include the taxing of costs against Respondent in the amount of \$849.59.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL D. POWELL
Bar Counsel

Bar Counsel The Florida Bar

915 Middle River Drive, Suite 602 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33304

(305) 564-3944

JOHN T. BERRY Staff Counsel The Florida Bar Tallahassee, FL 323 (904) 222-5286

32301-8226

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Executive Director The Florida Bar Tallahassee, FL 32301-8226 (904) 222-5286

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| I       | HEREBY CER  | ΓΙ <b>F</b> Υ that a | true copy   | of the for | egoing Pet  | ition was  | mailed  |
|---------|-------------|----------------------|-------------|------------|-------------|------------|---------|
| to Mary | vin L. Less | ne, Respond          | ent, c/o Ro | bert H. An | derson, Att | torney for | Respon- |
| dent, l | Post Office | Box 39313,           | Fort Laude  | erdale, FL | 33339, by   | regular m  | ail, on |
| this _  | 1 st        | _ day of Ju          | ne, 1984.   |            |             |            |         |

MICHAEL D. POWELL